For the Years Ended June 30   2016   2015  2014 2016 / 2015 2015 / 2014

(in thousands)
Net sales

MFAs and other $339,916 $335,735 $326,568 $ 4,181 1 $ 9,167 3
Nutritional specialties 94,084 81,702 63,068 12,382 15 18,634 30
Vaccines 52,140 53,363 41,417 (1,223 (2 11,946 29

Animal Health 486,140 470,800 431,053 15,340 3 39,747 9
Mineral Nutrition 216,685 227,102 201,599 (10,417 (5 25,503 13
Performance Products 48,701 50,689 59,262 (1,988 (4 (8,573 (14

Total $751,526 $748,591 $691,914 $ 2,935 0 $56,677 8

Adjusted EBITDA
Animal Health $127,442 $120,259 $100,280 $ 7,183 6 $19,979 20
Mineral Nutrition 14,971 14,429 11,636 542 4 2,793 24
Performance Products 970 2,646 4,626 (1,676 (63 (1,980 (43
Corporate (29,323 (27,315 (25,945 (2,008 * (1,370 *

Total $114,060 $110,019 $ 90,597 $ 4,041 4 $19,422 21

Adjusted EBITDA ratio to
segment net sales
Animal Health 26.2 25.5 23.3
Mineral Nutrition 6.9 6.4 5.8
Performance Products 2.0 5.2 7.8
Corporate (3.9 (3.6 (3.7
Total 15.2 14.7 13.1

59

% %
% %

) )% %
% %

) )% %
) )% ) )%

% %

% %
% %

) )% ) )%
) ) ) ) )

% %

% % %
% % %
% % %

(1) )% )% %)
(1) % % %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A reconciliation of net income, as reported under GAAP, to Adjusted EBITDA:

   Change
For the Years Ended June 30   2016   2015   2014   2016 / 2015  2015 / 2014

(in thousands)
Net income (loss) $ 82,728 $ 60,280 $ (3,127 $ 22,448 37 $ 63,407 *

Interest expense, net 16,592 14,305 32,962 2,287 16 (18,657 (57
Provision (benefit) for income

taxes (5,967 18,483 9,435 (24,450 * 9,048 96
Depreciation and amortization 23,452 21,604 21,453 1,848 9 151 1

EBITDA 116,805 114,672 60,723 2,133 2 53,949 89
Acquisition-related cost of

goods sold 2,566 — — 2,566 * — *

Acquisition-related accrued
compensation 1,680 747 — 933 125 747 *

Acquisition-related transaction
costs 618 — — 618 * — *

Loss on insurance claim — — 5,350 — * (5,350 *
Foreign currency (gains) losses,

net (7,609 (5,400 1,753 (2,209 * (7,153 *

Loss on extinguishment of debt — — 22,771 — * (22,771 *

Adjusted EBITDA $114,060 $110,019 $90,597 $ 4,041 4 $ 19,422 21

Comparison of fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

Our results for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 included $8.0 million of revenue and income from
milestone payments for licensing of vaccine delivery technology. For a better understanding of underlying trends,
we also present comparisons with 2015 that exclude the prior year milestone payments.

Net sales

Net sales of  $751.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2016 increased $2.9 million, or less than 1%, as
compared to the year ended June 30, 2015. Animal Health grew $15.3 million, while Mineral Nutrition and